IMPORTANT NOTICE





SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

- For installation/operation instructions, scan the QR code or visit the following web page: https://www.vertiv.com/en-us/products-catalog/critical-power/power-distribution/liebert-RXV
- See the Vertiv[™] Liebert[®] RXV User Manual for more information such as:
 - Instructions on how to install power and control wiring.
 - **NOTE:** Upstream over-current protection is required for units without a main input circuit breaker.
 - Field wire sizes (including maximum sizes), temperature rating and routing information.
 - **NOTE:** Maximum wire sizes are also available in the submittal drawings and user manual.
 - Voltage and current specifications for all control circuit wiring.

NOTE: Always use a minimum of 300V rated wire for all control wire connections.

- The Liebert[®] RXV system is intended to be professionally installed by properly trained and qualified service personnel.
- This unit is intended for installation in a temperature-regulated, indoor area that is relatively free of conductive contaminants and dust.
- Do not walk, stand or sit on top of the unit. Remove conduit plates/top hats from the unit prior to any cutting, drilling or punching. Clean and remove all metallic shavings, burrs and debris before re-installation of conduit plates/top hats to the unit.
- If the Liebert[®] RXV has leveling feet, set the unit in place and use a 14 mm wrench to adjust the height of the leveling feet. All of the feet must make firm contact with the floor. The unit can optionally be anchored to the floor using the shipping brackets.
- If the Liebert[®] RXV does not have leveling feet, anchor the unit's base directly to the floor using the existing mounting holes in the base.

NOTE: Refer to the user manual if installing the unit with floor stands.

- Refer to the project submittal drawings for required cooling and service clearances.
- Warranty information can be obtained from at Vertiv.com or in the user manual accessible via the QR code located on this page.

To contact Vertiv Technical Support: visit www.Vertiv.com

©2023 Vertiv Group Corp. All rights reserved. Vertiv[™] and the Vertiv logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Vertiv Group Corp. All other names and logos referred to are trade names, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. While every precaution has been taken to ensure accuracy and completeness here, Vertiv Group Corp. assumes no responsibility and disclaims all liability, for damages resulting from use of this information or for any errors or omissions.

